

No. 10-694

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL JUDULANG,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JAMES L. QUARLES, III
ERIC F. CITRON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
MEGAN BARBERO
ELIZABETH KENT CULLEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The Agency Grants Discretionary Re- lief From Deportation Before Section 212(c)	4
B. Congress Enacts Section 212(c) With- out Changing The Agency’s Practice	6
C. The Agency Grants Section 212(c) Re- lief To LPRs Who Have <i>Not</i> Traveled Abroad, Provided They Are Deport- able For A Conviction That Would Also Render Them Excludable	11
D. Congress Expressly Recognizes The Availability Of Section 212(c) Relief From Deportation	14
E. The BIA Recognizes That LPRs De- portable For “Aggravated Felony” Convictions, Including “Crimes Of Vio- lence,” Are Eligible For Relief	17
F. Agency Regulations “Codify” <i>St. Cyr</i> , Leaving Section 212(c) Eligibility Un- changed For LPRs Who Pled Guilty Before 1996	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
G. The BIA Retroactively Changes The Law.....	22
H. Proceedings Below.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. SECTION 212(C) RELIEF IS AVAILABLE IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS	28
II. THE BIA’S NEW POLICY ANNOUNCED IN <i>BLAKE</i> AND <i>BRIEVA-PEREZ</i> IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	31
A. The BIA’s Change In Law Was Impermissibly Retroactive.....	31
1. The BIA’s <i>Blake</i> and <i>Brieva-Perez</i> decisions retroactively changed the law	32
2. There was no adequate reason for the BIA’s retroactive change in law	38
B. <i>Blake</i> And <i>Brieva-Perez</i> Are Arbitrary And Capricious On Their Own Merits	44
C. The BIA’s Distinction Based On Travel History Raises Serious Equal Protection Concerns	51
D. At A Minimum, The BIA Failed To Consider The Appropriate Factors Under The APA	53
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page	
APPENDIX		
8 U.S.C.		
§1101.....	1a	
§1182.....	5a	
§1182(c) (1988)	9a	
§1182(c) (1994)	10a	
§1182(c) (Apr. 24, 1996)	10a	
§1227.....	11a	
8 C.F.R.		
§212.3 (1992).....	14a	
§1212.3.....	17a	
Department of Homeland Security U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Form 1-191, Application for Advance Permission to Return to Unrelin- quished Domicile (excerpts)		22a
Department of Homeland Security U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Instructions for Form 1-191, Applica- tion for Advance Permission to Return to Unrelinquished Domicile (excerpts).....		24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203, <i>full court reh'g denied</i> , 577 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>ARA Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Arias-Uribe v. INS</i> , 466 F.2d 1198 (9th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	40, 54
<i>Breyer v. Meissner</i> , 214 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Cabasug v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1988)	11, 22, 36, 52
<i>Campos v. INS</i> , 961 F.2d 309 (1st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	43, 47
<i>Cato v. INS</i> , 84 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	44
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>De Araujo v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>De la Rosa v. United States Attorney General</i> , 579 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010)	23, 41
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	53
<i>Farquharson v. United States Attorney General</i> , 246 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	52
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gjonaj v. INS</i> , 47 F.3d 824 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	38
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.L. Foti Construction Co. v. OSHA Review Commission</i> , 687 F.2d 853 (6th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	52
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 2011 WL 1998333 (4th Cir. May 24, 2011)	52
<i>Judulang v. Chertoff</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kim v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Komarenko v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Laborers’ International Union v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 270 (1994).....	17, 38
<i>Leal-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 990 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Lehman v. Burnley</i> , 866 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	52
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 168 (BIA 1948)	6
<i>Matter of A-A-</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 492 (BIA 1992)	10, 18, 32
<i>Matter of Arias-Uribe</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 696 (BIA 1971)	11
<i>Matter of Ashley</i> , 2003 WL 23521830 (BIA Nov. 4, 2003).....	19
<i>Matter of Balderas</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 389 (BIA 1991)	10, 47, 49
<i>Matter of Banuelos-Delena</i> , 2006 WL 901335 (BIA Mar. 2, 2006).....	23
<i>Matter of Blake</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Burbano</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 872 (BIA 1994)	19
<i>Matter of Cardona</i> , 2005 WL 3709244 (BIA Dec. 27, 2005).....	23, 32, 38, 53
<i>Matter of Caro-Lozano</i> , 2004 WL 1398661 (BIA Apr. 22, 2004)	18
<i>Matter of Dimopoulos</i> , 2011 WL 2261207 (BIA May 17, 2011).....	54
<i>Matter of Edwards</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 506 (BIA 1963)	7
<i>Matter of Esposito</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1995)	14, 36, 37
<i>Matter of F-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 537 (BIA 1955).....	7
<i>Matter of G-A-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 274 (BIA 1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Gomez-Perez</i> , 2006 WL 901334 (BIA Mar. 1, 2006)	23
<i>Matter of Granados</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 726 (BIA 1979)	13, 14, 22, 36
<i>Matter of Hernandez-Casillas</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 262 (Att’y Gen. 1991).....	13, 14, 22, 33, 36
<i>Matter of Hussein</i> , 2004 WL 1059601 (BIA Mar. 15, 2004)	18, 19
<i>Matter of Jimenez-Santillano</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 567 (BIA 1996)	13, 34
<i>Matter of K-</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 585 (BIA 1962)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of L-</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (Att’y Gen. 1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of L-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 767 (BIA 1949).....	6
<i>Matter of Loney</i> , 2004 WL 1167256 (BIA Feb. 10, 2004)	18
<i>Matter of M-</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 598 (BIA 1954).....	7
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	44
<i>Matter of Martinez</i> , 2004 WL 1167082 (BIA Feb. 18, 2004)	18
<i>Matter of Mascorro-Perales</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 228 (BIA 1967)	8, 35, 49
<i>Matter of Meza</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 257 (BIA 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Montenegro</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 603 (BIA 1992)	14, 19
<i>Matter of Munoz</i> , 28 Immigr. Rep. B1-1 (BIA Aug. 7, 2003).....	18, 34
<i>Matter of Orrosquieta</i> , 2003 WL 23508672 (BIA Dec. 19, 2003).....	18
<i>Matter of Rangel-Zuazo</i> , No. A90-640-428 (BIA May 25, 2005).....	23
<i>Matter of Reyes Manzueta</i> , 2003 WL 23269892 (BIA Dec. 1, 2003)	18
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Cortes</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 587 (BIA 1992)	18, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Symonds</i> , 2004 WL 880246 (BIA Mar. 9, 2004)	19
<i>Matter of Rowe</i> , No. 37-749-964 (BIA May 9, 2003)	19
<i>Matter of S-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 392 (BIA 1954)	7, 29
<i>Matter of S-Lei</i> , No. A38-139-424 (BIA May 27, 2004)	18
<i>Matter of Silva</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Smith</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 325 (BIA 1965)	9
<i>Matter of Tanori</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 566 (BIA 1976)	7
<i>Matter of Umer</i> , 2010 WL 1606998 (BIA Mar. 31, 2010)	23
<i>Matter of V-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 340 (BIA 1945).....	6
<i>Matter of V-I-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 571 (BIA 1949).....	6
<i>Matter of Wadud</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (BIA 1984)	14
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	44
<i>Microcomputer Technology Institute v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	31
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	51, 55
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	42
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Division of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	29, 39
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966).....	39, 41
<i>NLRB v. Wayne Transportation</i> , 776 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	42
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , 2011 WL 1663572 (9th Cir. May 4, 2011).....	33
<i>Qwest Services Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	52
<i>Ryan Heating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	27, 39, 55
<i>Society for Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.N.H. 1814).....	38
<i>Stewart Capital Corp. v. Andrus</i> , 701 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1983).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Toia v. Fasano</i> , 334 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Ortega-Ascanio</i> , 376 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	31
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Valere v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Vue v. Gonzales</i> , 496 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	45
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	52

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , No. 07-71198 (9th Cir.).....	32
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const.	
amend. V	2
amend. XIV	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§706(2)(A)	44, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
§1101(a)(43)	37
§1101(a)(43)(A).....	19
§1101(a)(43)(F).....	17, 46
§1182(a)	4
§1182(a)(2)(A).....	45
§1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	13
§1182(a)(2)(C).....	46
§1182(c) (1952).....	6
§1182(c) (1994).....	30
§1182(c) (Apr. 24, 1996).....	30
§1227(a)	4
§1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	15, 17, 34, 37
§1252b(e) (1991)	30
§1252b(e)(5) (1991).....	14
§1432(a) (1988)	43
18 U.S.C. §16	17, 46
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874	4
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163.....	6, 46
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 690, 102 Stat. 4181	15
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	14, 15, 17
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	16, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	16
8 C.F.R.	
§212.3.....	9
§212.3(a).....	10, 50
§212.3(d).....	50
§212.3(e).....	50
§212.3(e)(1).....	10
§1212.3.....	29
§1212.3(a).....	9, 10, 34, 50
§1212.3(b).....	9
§1212.3(d).....	10, 47, 50
§1212.3(e).....	10, 34, 50
§1212.3(e)(1).....	10
§1212.3(f)(4)(ii).....	25
§1212.3(f)(5).....	22, 54
23 Fed. Reg. 140 (Jan. 8, 1958).....	9
30 Fed. Reg. 14,525 (Nov. 20, 1965).....	9
56 Fed. Reg. 50,033 (Oct. 3, 1991).....	14, 30
67 Fed. Reg. 52,627 (Aug. 13, 2002).....	20
69 Fed. Reg. 57,826 (Sept. 28, 2004).....	20, 21, 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec.	
S6586 (May 18, 1990).....	15
S11,879 (Aug. 2, 1990).....	15
139 Cong. Rec. E749 (Mar. 24, 1993).....	15
140 Cong. Rec. S3068 (Mar. 16, 1994).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
141 Cong. Rec. H1586 (Feb. 10, 1995).....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S4592 (May 2, 1996).....	16
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	7
S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aleinikoff, Thomas Alexander, et al., <i>Immigration: Process and Policy</i> (3d ed. 1995)	13
<i>BIA Practice Manual</i> (rev. July 30, 2004), available at http://www.justice.gov/eoir/vll/qapracmanual/pracmanual/toctfull.pdf	41
Breyer, Stephen G., et al., <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> (6th ed. 2006)	39
Comment on St. Cyr Rule No. 51 (Oct. 9, 2002).....	22
Comment on St. Cyr Rule No. 55 (Oct. 11, 2002).....	22
Gordon, Charles, et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (2011).....	19
Hutchinson, E.P., <i>Legislative History of American Immigration Policy 1798-1965</i> (1981)	48
Pierce Jr., Richard J., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	40
